

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB) |
| |) | |
| ALEX M. AZAR II, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PLAINTIFFS’ UNIFIED
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
AND FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ AND COMMONWEALTH INTERVENORS’
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. The Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Secretary’s 1115 Waiver Grant.3

 A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Imminent Injury If Kentucky HEALTH Is Implemented.4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Will Likely Be Redressed By The Requested Relief.....8

 C. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Dear State Medicaid Director Letter.10

II. The Secretary’s Section 1115 Waiver Grant Is Judicially Reviewable.10

III. The Secretary Cannot Use Section 1115 To Achieve The Executive’s Goal Of Fundamentally Restructuring The Medicaid Act.....12

 A. Deference Is Not Appropriate In Cases Of Deep Economic And Political Significance.....12

 B. The Secretary Cannot Fundamentally Restructure The Medicaid Act By Rewriting The Objectives Of The Act.14

 1. Congress Has Established One, Not Two, Medicaid Programs.....14

 2. Defendants’ Reading Of Section 1396-1 Ignores Both The Words And the Context Of The Statute.....17

 C. Section 1115’s Authorization To “Waive” Certain Provisions Of The Medicaid Act Does Not Allow The Secretary To Fundamentally Restructure The Medicaid Act.20

 D. Defendants’ Expansive Reading Of The Section 1115 Authority Raises Constitutional Concerns Regarding The Scope Of Delegation.22

IV. The Secretary’s Approval Of The Kentucky Health Waiver Is Arbitrary, Capricious, An Abuse Of Discretion, And Not In Accordance With Law23

 A. Fatal Flaws Infect The Secretary’s Waiver Approval.....25

 B. The Secretary Lacked Statutory Authority To Waive Certain Requirements.27

 C. Approval Of The Kentucky HEALTH Program, And Individual Elements Thereof, Was Arbitrary, Capricious, And An Abuse Of Discretion.....36

V. The DSMD Letter Violates The APA’s Procedural And Substantive Constraints
On Agency Decisionmaking48

VI. The Take Care Claim Is Properly Before The Court.51

VII. The Secretary’s Approval Of The Kentucky HEALTH Waiver And The DSMD
Letter Should Be Vacated.53

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)53

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967), *abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977)10

ACA International v. FCC, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....13

Aguayo v. Richardson, 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)11, 27

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)53

American Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)51

American Petroleum Institute v. United States EPA, 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)5

American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)49

Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA, 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)18

Angelus Milling Co. v. Commissioner, 325 U.S. 293 (1945).....52, 53

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)50

Ark Initiative v. Tidwell, 64 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff’d*, 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016)10, 49

Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius, 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d*, 746 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 4-5, 7

**Beno v. Shalala*, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)11, 17, 23, 24, 26, 34, 37, 42, 45, 47

Bimini Superfast Operations LLC v. Winkowski, 994 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2014)46, 47

Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians, 476 U.S. 667 (1986)10

Broadgate Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, 730 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2010)51

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisk.

C.K. v. New Jersey Department of Health & Human Services, 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996)11, 27

California Association of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas, 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013)13

California Welfare Rights Organization v. Richardson, 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....24, 31

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA, 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)1

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S.A. v. United States Department of Labor, 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)1

Children’s Hospital Association of Texas v. Azar, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 1178024 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2018).....54

Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Secretary United States Department of Health & Human Services, 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)13

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971), *abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....11

City of Chicago v. Sessions, 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. Apr. 19, 2018)53

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)5

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....52

Community Nutrition Institute v. Young, 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....50

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)54

Crane v. Mathews, 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....31

Daimler Trucks North America LLC v. EPA, 737 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....55

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. United States Department of Homeland Security, 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....49, 50

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)30, 44

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....49, 52

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)19

Florida Bankers Ass’n v. United States Department of Treasury, 19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014), *vacated on other grounds*, 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 2429 (2016).....9

Foster v. Mabus, 103 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2015).....42, 48

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. United States Bureau of Land Management, 460 F.3d 13
(D.C. Cir. 2006)49

Grid Radio v. FCC, 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002)6

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....11

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan, 722 F.2d 795 (D.C.
Cir. 1983)24, 26

International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Department of Labor,
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....30

Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....52, 53

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....12, 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)10

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission, 499 U.S. 144
(1991).....16

**MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.*, 512
U.S. 218 (1994).....20, 21

McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas, 838 F. 2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....50

Mead v. Holder, 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....5, 8

Metlife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council, 177 F. Supp. 3d 219
(D.D.C. 2016)36

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....23

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....24

National Federal of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)9

National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....50

National Resource Defense Council v. EPA, 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)51

National Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke, 291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017)49, 55

**Newton-Nations v. Betlach*, 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011)11, 26, 38, 42

Noel Canning v. NLRB, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)18

Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality v. EPA, 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014)8

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Thompson, 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001)19

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Thompson, 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)13

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....52

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA, 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)47

Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service, 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....55

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)34

Scenic America, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation, 983 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2013)10

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)25

Securities Industry & Financial Markets Ass’n v. United States Commodity Futures Trading Commission, 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014).....53

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)54, 55

Teton Historic Aviation Foundation v. United States Department of Defense, 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....9

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *petition for cert. filed*, 86 U.S.L.W. 3195 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2017) (No. 17-498)4

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)13

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)12, 13, 52, 53

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 8-9

Village of Bensenville v. FAA, 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....4

Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA, 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017)18

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)11

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)1, 16, 52
Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)5
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)52, 53

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....11
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)47
 7 U.S.C. § 2015(d)29
 7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)29
 42 U.S.C. § 601 (1994)29
 42 U.S.C. § 607.....29
 42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)24
 42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)16
 42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2)(iii)16
 42 U.S.C. § 1396(c)21
 42 U.S.C. § 1396-12, 17, 18, 19, 21, 27, 29
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i).....9
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....9, 21
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)15
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(k)15
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)15
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(13)(C)19
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o.....31
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)31
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(3).....33, 34
 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b)31

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b)(3)33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(c)(1)-(2).....33

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(d)33

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(f).....33

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(j) (2012)33

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-131

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(a)(2)(B).....34

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(1)(B)(ii).....34

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(e).....34

42 U.S.C. § 3515b.....27

50 U.S.C. § 403(c)11

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, §
5006(a)(1)(B), 123 Stat. 111, 505 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(j) (2012))33

An Act to Amend the Food Stamp Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 91-671, § 5(c), 84
Stat. 2048, 2050 (1971).29

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-171, § 6041-6043, 120 Stat 6, 81, 85,
86 (2006).....34

Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, § 302, 102
Stat. 683, 75015

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106
(codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(d))15, 32

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 4601, 104
Stat. 1388, 1388–16615

Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4101(d)(1), 101
Stat. 1330, 1330-141 to -142.....32

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
(codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1315(d))2, 15

Public Welfare Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-543, § 105, 76 Stat. 172,
186.....29

Social Security Act Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 1902(a)(14), 79 Stat. 286, 346 (1965).....31

Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324, 367.....32

Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-170, § 201(a)(3)(B), 113 Stat. 1860, 1893 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396o(g)).....33

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. 111-443 (I) (2010).....15

H.R. Rep. 111-443 (II) (2010)15

H.R. Rep. No. 97-757, pt. 1 (1982).....32, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 447.54(b)34

42 C.F.R. § 440.130(d)19

42 C.F.R. § 441.10219

42 C.F.R. § 441.51520

Suzanne Bentler et al, *Non-Emergency Medical Transportation and the Iowa Health and Wellness Plan*, University of Iowa, (Mar. 2016), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ia/Wellness-Plan/ia-wellness-plan-nemt-rpt-mar-2016.pdf>.....48

Phil Galewitz, *Indiana’s Brand of Medicaid Drops 25,000 People For Failure To Pay Premiums*, NPR.org (Feb. 1, 2018), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2018/02/01/582295740/indianas-brand-of-medicaid-drops-25-000-people-for-failure-to-pay-premiums> 39-40

Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, *Affordable Care Act Remains “Law of the Land,” but Trump Vows to Explode It*, Wash. Post (Mar. 24, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/health-science/affordable-care-act-remains-law-of-the-land-but-trump-vows-to-explodeit/2017/03/24/4b7a2530-10c3-11e7-ab07-07d9f521f6b5_story.html2, 12

Letter from Seema Verma, Administrator, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. to Henry D. Lipman, Medicaid Director, N.H. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (May 7, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/nh/nh-health-protection-program-premium-assistance-ca.pdf>.....51

The Lewin Group, HIP 2.0 Power Account Contribution Assessment (2017).....39, 40

Rhode Island Section 1115 Demonstration STCs (Oct. 20, 2016), <http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/Portals/0/Uploads/Documents/1115Waiver/RISTCswTCs120216.pdf>.....22

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2011)..... 3-4

Jessica Schubel, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, *Senate Health Bill Would Penalize Arizona for Its Innovative and Efficient Medicaid Program* (July 19, 2017), <https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/senate-health-bill-would-penalize-arizona-for-its-innovativ-e-and-efficient-medicaid>22

Seema Verna, *The Future Of: Healthcare*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 10, 2017), <http://www.wsj.com/video/the-future-of-health-care/D5B767E4-B2F2-4394-90BB-37935CCD410C.html>.....2

Seema Verma, *Lawmakers have a rare chance to transform Medicaid. They should take it*, Wash. Post, June 27, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/lawmakers-have-a-rare-chance-to-transform-medicaid-they-should-take-it/2017/06/27/f8e5408a-5b49-11e7-9b7d-14576dc0f39d_story.html?utm_term=.11a4dfe727df12

Tennessee Section 1115 Demonstration Approval & STCs (Feb. 1, 2018), <https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/tenncare/documents/tenncarewaiver.pdf>.....22
